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V: joint question—fully identical I: Israeli only question

PV: Joint question—Similar, Palestinian version P: Palestinian only question

IV: Joint question—Similar, Israeli version IVxxP: Israeli Arab version
Palestinian Total West Bank Gaza Strip Israeli Total Jews Arabs

PV2-1) How would you describe conditions in general in in Israel these days?
V1) How would you describe Israel’s condition in general these days?

1) Very good 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 15.6% 17.5% 6.3%
2) Good 9.9% 9.5% 10.6% 27.0% 28.3% 20.5%
3) 50 S0 17.7% 16.9% 19.1% 36.6% 35.7% 40.9%
4) Bad 35.9% 38.7% 31.3% 7.0% 5.6% 13.7%
5) Very bad 34.7% 33.1% 37.2% 13.1% 12.0% 18.6%
6) DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% .9% 0.0%

V4) Do you support or oppose the solution based on the establishment of a Palestinian state alongside
Israel, known as the two-state solution?

1) Definitely 7.2% 7.2% 7.3% 21.5% 13.5% 60.9%
support

2) support 38.8% 40.3% 36.4% 30.4% 32.1% 22.4%

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,

3) oppose 37.2% 38.0% 35.9% 21.2% 24.0% 7.2%
4) Definitely 14.2% 11.2% 19.1% 19.9% 22.5% 7.0%
oppose

5) DK/NA 2.6% 3.3% 1.3% 7.0% 7.9% 2.5%

PV5) In your opinion, what is the Palestinian majority opinion TODAY on this solution?
1VV5) In your opinion, what is the Israeli majority opinion TODAY on this solution?

1) Majority 41.5% 44.2% 37.1% 26.7% 64.3%
supports
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2) Majority 51.5% 48.3% 56.7% 57.2% 21.0%
opposes
3) DK/NA 7.0% 7.5% 6.2% 16.1% 14.6%

PV6) And what is Israeli Jewish majority opinion TODAY on this solution?
1VV6) And what is the Palestinian majority opinion TODAY on this solution?

1) Majority 39.3% 32.2% 51.1% 33.1% 31.9%
supports
2) Majority 49.8% 59.3% 34.1% 43.8% 54.3%
opposes
3) DKINA 10.9% 8.6% 14.8% 23.1% 13.8%

V8) If and when Israel and the Palestinians return to permanent settlement negotiations, various
proposals may come up on the table. I will read to you now several such possible proposals. For each of
them please tell me the extent to which you support or oppose it:

PV8-1) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, Israel will fight terror against Palestinians, and no further
claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1\VV8-1P) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, Israel will fight terror against Palestinians, and no further
claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1V8-1) Mutual recognition of Palestine and Israel as the homelands of their respective peoples. The
agreement will mark the end of conflict, the Palestinian state will fight terror against Israelis, and no
further claims will be made by either side. Support or oppose?

1) support 41.2% 45.4% 34.4% 59.29% 85.4%
2) oppose 56.9% 52.2% 64.5% 31.6% 12.7%
3) DK/NA 1.9% 2.4% 1.1% 9.2% 1.9%

V8-2) the independent Palestinian state which will be established in the West Bank and the Gaza Strip
will be demilitarized (no heavy weaponry). Support or oppose?

1) support 20.3% 17.8% 24.3% 55.8% 55.8% 55.4%
2) oppose 77.4% 79.4% 74.2% 35.6% 35.4% 36.7%
3) DK/NA 2.3% 2.8% 1.5% 8.7% 8.8% 7.9%

V8-3) A multinational force will be established and deployed in the Palestinian state to ensure the
security and safety of both sides. Support or oppose?

1) support 35.6% 34.0% 38.3% 51.6% 48.0% 69.3%
2) oppose 60.5% 61.3% 59.2% 42.3% 45.3% 27.5%
3) DK/NA 3.9% 4.7% 2.5% 6.1% 6.7% 3.2%

V8-4) The Palestinian state will have sovereignty over its air space, its land, and its water resources, but

Israel will maintain two early warning stations in the West Bank for 15 years. Support or oppose?
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1) support 30.0% 23.8% 40.1% 42.7% 36.9% 71.1%

0 0 0 0 9 9
2) oppose 67.2% 73.0% 57.8% 47.2% 52.6% 20.4%
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3) DK/NA 2.8% 3.2% 2.1% 10.2% 10.5% 8.6%

V8-5) The Palestinian state will be established in the entirety of West Bank and the Gaza strip, except
for several blocs of settlement which will be annexed to Israel in a territorial exchange. Israel will
evacuate all other settlements. Support or oppose?

1) support 33.7% 30.5% 39.0% 42.7% 36.9% 71.1%
2) oppose 62.7% 64.8% 59.3% 47.2% 52.6% 20.4%
3) DK/NA 3.6% 4.7% 1.6% 10.2% 10.5% 8.6%

V/8-6) The territories Palestinians will receive in exchange will be similar to the size of the settlement
blocs that will be annexed to Israel. Support or oppose?

1) support 26.6% 25.5% 28.5% 40.7% 35.1% 67.7%
2) oppose 70.6% 71.4% 69.4% 48.9% 54.4% 21.8%
3) DK/NA 2.7% 3.1% 2.1% 10.5% 10.5% 10.4%

V8-7) East Jerusalem will be the capital of the Palestinian state and West Jerusalem the capital of the
Israel. Support or oppose?

1) support 26.0% 25.7% 26.5% 22.6% 71.0%
2) oppose 71.6% 71.3% 72.0% 71.8% 27 7%
3) DK/NA 2.4% 3.0% 1.5% 5.6% 1.3%

V8-8) In the Old City of Jerusalem, the Muslim and Christian quarters and al Haram al Sharif will
come under Palestinian sovereignty and the Jewish quarter and the Wailing Wall will come under
Israeli sovereignty. Support or oppose?

1) support 25.9% 25.0% 27.2% 28.0% 65.1%
2) oppose 71.4% 72.0% 70.4% 66.2% 31.0%

V/8-9) Palestinian refugees will have the right of return to their homeland whereby the Palestinian state
will settle all refugees wishing to live in it. Israel will allow the return of about 100,000 Palestinians as
part of a of family unification program. All other refugees will be compensated. Support or oppose?

1) support 52.4% 49.6% 57.1% 30.1% 18.9% 84.6%
2) oppose 44.8% 47.4% 40.4% 63.8% 74.2% 12.8%
3) DK/NA 2.8% 3.0% 2.5% 6.1% 6.9% 2.5%

V8-10) And now after we went over the main proposed terms of the two-state solution of the Israeli
Palestinian permanent settlement (demilitarization of the Palestinian state, equal territorial exchange,
the family unification in Israel of 100,000 Palestinian refugees, East Jerusalem the capital of Palestine
and West Jerusalem the capital of Israel, and the end of the conflict, please tell me the extent to which
you support or oppose such a permanent settlement in general as one combined package?

1) Strongly support

(answer V9 and 5.8% 5.0% 6.9% 14.2% 8.4% 42.2%
V10 and skip to

V12)
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2) Support (answer

V9 and V10 and 33.9% 37.3% 28.2% 29.2% 26.4% 42.6%
skip to V12)

3) Oppose 32.5% 36.9% 25.3% 25.0% 28.7% 6.8%
4) Strongly oppose 24.3% 16.6% 37.0% 22.6% 26.1% 5.3%
5) DK/NA 3.5% 4.1% 2.5% 9.1% 10.3% 3.1%

PV9) In your opinion, what is TODAY the Palestinian majority opinion on this combined package
for a permanent status settlement- support or oppose?

IV9) In your opinion, what is TODAY the Jewish majority opinion on this combined package for a
permanent status settlement- support or oppose?

1) Majority 37.2% 39.3% 33.8% 20.7% 18.8% 29.9%
supports
2) Majority 55.8% 52.5% 61.1% 61.2% 62.2% 56.2%
opposes
3) DK/NA 7.0% 8.2% 5.1% 18.1% 19.0% 13.9%

PV10) And what is TODAY the Israeli majority opinion on this combined package for a permanent
status settlement- support or oppose?

1V10) And what is TODAY the Palestinian majority opinion on this combined package for a permanent
status settlement- support or oppose?

Majority supports 36.8% 27.8% 51.5% 33.1% 28.7% 54.6%
Majority opposes 50.7% 62.7% 30.9% 42.4% 45.5% 27.0%
DK/NA 12.6% 9.5% 17.6% 24.5% 25.8% 18.4%

[Only to those who opposed or definitely opposed in question VV8-10] Since you have disagreed with the
proposed package of a permanent settlement, we would like to see if any or all of the following might
change your opinion from opposition to support of such a settlement?

V11.1.1f in addition to the above items of the permanent settlement package, Israel agreed to accept the
Arab peace initiative and in return all Arab countries supported this peace treaty? Support or oppose?

1) support 23.6% 18.8% 30.3% 37.3%
2) oppose 69.9% 73.4% 64.9% 50.3%
3) DK/NA 6.5% 7.8% 4.8% 12.4%

V11.2 The agreement states that the state of Palestine will have a democratic political system based on
rule of law, periodic elections, free press, strong parliament, independent judiciary and equal rights for
religious and ethnic minorities as well as strong anti-corruption measures.

1) support 37.5% 29.2% 49.0% 39.6%
2) oppose 58.6% 65.1% 49.6% 50.5%
3) DK/NA 3.9% 5.7% 1.4% 9.9%

V11.3 The agreement includes formal guarantees by the US, Egypt and Saudi Arabia, who will create a

joint commission to ensure proper implementation on both sides.

1) support 27.3% 22.4% 34.3% 38.5% 27.3%
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0 0 9 0 0
2) oppose 68.1% 74.1% 59.7% 54.4% 68.1%

3) DK/NA 4.6% 3.5% 6.1% 7.1% 4.6%

PV11.4 The agreement states that Palestinians, including refugees, are allowed, if they wish, to live as
permanent residents inside Israel while maintaining their Palestinian citizenship, as long as they are law
abiding

1) support 24.9% 24.8% 25.0%
2) oppose 70.4% 70.1% 70.9%
3) DK/NA 4.7% 5.1% 4.1%

1V11.4 The agreement states that Israeli Jews, including settlers, are allowed, if they wish, to live as
permanent residents inside Palestine while maintaining their Israeli citizenship, as long as they are law
abiding?

1) support S
2) oppose Sl
3) DK/NA GiEkD

PV11.5 The agreement states that the state of Israel will have a democratic political system whereby
Israeli law formally guarantees equality of Arab Israeli citizens, who will have equal rights as Israeli

Jews by law.
1) support 20.6% 20.6% 20.7%
2) oppose 74.2% 73.1% 75.8%
3) DK/NA 5.2% 6.4% 3.5%

1V11.5 Palestinians return to a Palestinian state, and the agreement states that they do not have the
collective right to return to Israel proper, with exceptions only for family reunification?

1) support 31.1%
2) oppose 59.4%
3) DK/NA 9.5%

PV11.6 The agreement allows the current Palestinian National Security Force to become an army with
light weapons but without heavy weapons?

1) support 16.1% 14.1% 18.8%
2) oppose 80.8% 82.0% 79.1%
3) DK/NA 3.1% 3.9% 2.1%

1\VV11.6 The Palestinian government will commit to ongoing security cooperation like today, including
sharing intelligence with lIsraeli security forces, arresting terror suspects and preventing attacks?

1) support 44.5%

2) oppose 47.8%
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3) DK/NA 7.7%

PV11.7 The agreement states that Israel recognizes the Nakba and the suffering of refugees, and
provides compensation to refugees?

1) support 38.8% 31.6% 48.9%
2) oppose 58.1% 64.6% 48.9%
3) DK/NA 3.1% 3.8% 2.2%

IV11.7 The agreement allows Jews to visit at the Temple Mount

1) support 47.0%
2) oppose 45.4%
3) DK/NA 7.6%

VV12) There are some people who recommend the following solution: the state of Palestine and the state
of Israel enter into a confederation whereby citizens of one country would be free to reside in the
territory of the other and live under its laws and the two states would deal jointly with security and the
economy. Would you support or oppose such a solution?

1) support 28.4% 30.6% 24.7% 39.0% 32.7% 69.8%
2) oppose 64.2% 61.4% 68.7% 51.0% 56.2% 25.1%
3) DK/NA 7.4% 8.0% 6.6% 10.1% 11.1% 5.1%

V13) If and when a permanent peace agreement is reached and two states, Israel and Palestine, are
established, are you for or against allowing Israelis and Palestinians to live in the other state as permanent
residents, if they are law abiding, and they will only vote in their own national parliament?

1) For 37.5% 39.8% 33.6% 47.2% 39.7% 83.9%
2) Against 57.6% 54.6% 62.5% 43.7% 49.8% 14.0%
3) DK/NA 5.0% 5.6% 3.9% 9.1% 10.5% 2.1%

V14) Various ideas are currently being suggested for a multilateral approach for reviving Israeli-
Palestinian negotiations. Of the following ones, which in your view is most useful or least harmful?

1) A peace process

with the

participation of an

Arab forum 27.0% 22.7% 34.1% 16.4% 16.1% 17.5%

including Saudi

Arabia, Egypt and

Jordan

2) A US- led peace
process

2.6% 1.0% 5.2% 24.3% 28.0% 6.2%

3) An EU led peace
process

15.1% 14.3% 16.3% 4.4% 2.1% 16.0%
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4) A UN led peace

13.1% 11.4% 15.9% 8.5% 6.6% 17.7%
process
5) A US- Russian-
) 4.0% 4.0% 4.1% 19.2% 20.5% 12.7%
led peace process
6) Other (specify---
)) ( P fy 1.1% 1.6% .3% 1.9% 1.5% 4.3%
7 None of the
33.1% 40.8% 20.7% 13.6% 12.8% 17.7%
above
8) DK/NA 4.0% 4.4% 3.5% 11.6% 12.4% 7.8%

V15) Some believe that the two-state solution, an independent Palestinian state alongside the state of
Israel, is no longer viable due to settlement expansion while others believe that it is still viable today as
settlements can be dismantled or evacuated when an agreement is reached. What do you think?

1. The two state
solution is no 59.6% 61.9% 55.8% 42.3% 46.4% 22.6%
longer viable

2. The two-state

solution remains 36.9% 35.0% 40.0% 47.6% 42.1% 74.2%
viable today
3. DK/NA 3.6% 3.2% 4.2% 10.1% 11.5% 3.2%

PV16 The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-
Palestinian relations, which one is the most preferred to you:

IVV16P The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-
Palestinian relations, which one is the most preferred to you:

1) Maintain the

19.7% 18.0% 22.4% 3.3%
status quo

2) Wage an armed
struggle against the 38.4% 35.6% 43.0% .9%
Israeli occupation

3) Wage an
unarmed struggle
against the Israeli
occupation

11.0% 9.8% 12.9% 4%

4) Reach a peace
agreement with 26.2% 30.5% 19.3% 94.4%
Israel

5) Other 1% 1% 0.0% T%
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6) DK/NA 4.6% 6.0% 2.4% .3%

116 The following three possibilities refer to your views about what to do now about Israeli-
Palestinian relations, which one is the most preferred to you?

1) Maintain the
status quo

18.8%

2) Annex the
territories or parts 9.0%
of the territories

3) A definitive war
against the
Palestinians in
which Israel
destroys their
military capability

18.5%

4) Reach a peace
agreement with the 38.2%
Palestinians

5) Other 6.5%

6) DK/NA 9.0%

PV19-2) Most Israelis want peace
1V19-2) Most Palestinians want peace?

1) Certainly 18.4% 15.6% 22.9% 38.1% 44.8% 5.8%

disagree

0 0 0 0 0 0
2) Disagree 42.1% 46.1% 35.6% 19.2% 21.3% 9.2%

0 0 9 0 ) 0
3) Agree 32.9% 33.1% 32.6% 19.0% 17.4% 27.1%

9 9 ) 0 ) )
4) Certainly agree 4.3% 2.8% 6.7% 20.1% 12.5% 57.6%

0 0 0 0 0 0
5) DK/NA] 2.3% 2.3% 2.2% 3.4% 4.1% 3%

1\V19-2P) Most Israelis want peace?
1) Certainly 22.3%

disagree

2) Disagree 18.1%

3) Agree {0

0,
4) Certainly agree 27.2%

5) DK/NA] 2:3%

PV19-3) I feel fear toward Israeli Jews

1\VV19-3) | feel fear toward Palestinians



1) Certainly
disagree

2) Disagree
3) Agree
4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

Palestinian Total

23.6%

40.6%

27.5%

7.5%

.8%

West Bank

16.2%

43.9%

28.9%

10.3%

.8%

Gaza Strip

35.8%

35.3%
25.2%
2.8%

1.0%

PV19-3.1 | feel fear toward Israeli soldiers and armed settlers

1) Certainly
disagree

2) Disagree
3) Agree
4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

1V19-3P) | feel fear toward Israeli Jews

1) Certainly disagree
2) Disagree

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

21.8%

31.2%

34.0%

12.4%

.6%

13.4%

33.0%

37.2%

15.9%

.5%

35.7%

28.3%

28.7%

6.8%

.6%

119-3) (For Israeli Jews only) I feel fear towards Israeli Arabs

1) Certainly disagree
2) Disagree

3) Agree

4) Certainly agree

5) DK/NA]

PV19-4) It is possible to trust Israeli Jews
1V19-4) It is possible to trust Palestinians

1\VV19-4P) It is possible to trust Israeli Jews

1) Certainly

. 48.5% 47.9%
disagree
2) Disagree 40.4% 42.1%
3) Agree 8.4% 7.8%

49.5%

37.7%

9.3%

Israeli Total

Jews Arabs
24.0%
16.3%
23.9%
33.5%
2.2%
70.5%
19.3%
2.6%
4.7%
2.8%
23.3%
23.1%
22.9%
27.8%
2.9%
57.1% 18.6%
18.0% 11.2%
11.3% 35.1%
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4) Certainly agree 1.7% 1.3% 2.4% 7.6% 26.0%

5) DK/NA] 1.0% 9% 1.2% 6.0% 9.2%

V19-5) In the Israeli—Palestinian conflict nothing can be done that’s good for both sides, whatever is
good for one side is bad for the other side

;?S;:ge:;zinly 8.6% 3.7% 16.6% 26.3% 26.1% 27.4%
2) Disagree 15.8% 12.0% 21.9% 15.8% 16.0% 14.8%
3) Agree 51.4% 54.5% 46.3% 17.4% 16.7% 20.8%
4) Certainly agree 20.6% 26.0% 11.7% 33.5% 33.9% 31.8%
5) DK/NA] 3.6% 3.7% 3.5% 7.0% 7.4% 5.1%

V21) What in your view are the chances for the establishment of an independent Palestinian state next
to the state of Israel in the next five years?

1) very low 41.0% 44.0% 36.2% 49.5% 52.3% 35.9%
2) Low 33.8% 32.5% 36.1% 20.3% 21.1% 16.6%
3) Medium 19.5% 17.7% 22.6% 18.0% 15.2% 31.4%
4) High 3.5% 3.3% 3.9% 4.9% 4.8% 5.2%
5) very high 5% 5% 4% 3.0% 2.5% 5.5%
6) DK/NA 1.6% 2.1% 8% 4.3% 4.1% 5.4%

V22) Given the growing belief that the two-state solution is no longer viable, the idea of one state for
two people solution by which Palestinians and Jews will be citizens of the same state and enjoy equal
rights is gaining some popularity. Do you support or oppose such a one-state solution?

1) Strongly support 4.0% 3.6% 4.6% 14.2% 10.8% 30.4%
2) Support 29.6% 32.3% 25.3% 17.6% 15.5% 28.1%
3) Oppose 45.1% 44.6% 45.9% 22.3% 23.0% 18.9%
4) Strongly oppose 18.7% 15.9% 23.4% 35.8% 38.9% 20.2%
5) DK/NA 2.6% 3.7% .8% 10.2% 11.8% 2.4%

PV23) support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Palestinians:

1V23-P) support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Israeli Arabs:

1) 2-state 46.0% 47.5% 43.7% 87.9%
2) one state 10.2% 11.7% 7.7% 12.1%
3) Apartheid 9.7% 9.3% 10.3% 0.0%
4) Expulsion 16.6% 14.6% 19.9% 0.0%

10
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5) Other 17.5% 17.0% 18.4% 0.0%

123 support for the two-state solutions and three alternative options among Israeli Jews:

1) 2-state 45.5%
2) one state 14.2%
3) Apartheid 11.4%
4) Expulsion 14.0%
5) Other 14.8%

P20) The Palestinian society confronts today various problems, like the continuation of occupation and
settlements, the spread of unemployment and poverty, the lack of national unity due to the split between
the West Bank and the Gaza Strip, the continuation of the siege and blockade of the Gaza Strip and the
closure of its border crossings, the spread of corruption in public institutions, and others. Tell us, what
in your opinion, is the problem you see as the most fundamental, the one that must be on the top
priority of the Palestinian Authority?

1) continuation of

occupation and 29.2% 33.6% 22.1%
settlements,

2) spread of
unemployment and 26.4% 26.5% 26.2%
poverty

3) lack of national
unity due to the 3.6% .5% 8.7%
split

4) continuation of
the siege and
blockade of the
Gaza Strip and the
closure of its
border crossings

17.0% 9.6% 29.2%

5) the spread of
corruption in 20.2% 27.4% 8.5%
public institutions

7) DK/INA 3.6% 2.3% 5.4%

133) There is much talk nowadays about left and right in politics. Where would you locate yourself
on a left right continuum ranging from 1 to 9, where 1 means left, 9 means right, and 5 is the
midpoint of the scale?

1) Right 41.1% 48.2% 6.5%
2) Center 23.7% 23.5% 24.5%
3) Left 21.3% 18.2% 36.6%

11
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4) DK/NA 13.9% 10.2% 32.4%

PV109) What is the primary means through which you update yourself on current issues?

1) Television 42.1% 43.7% 39.5%
2) Radio 4.6% 2.9% 7.3%
3) Print

) .9% .6% 1.3%
newspapers
4) Online

) 8.0% 7.6% 8.6%
newspapers

5) Social Networks

(Facebook, Twitter 43.4% 43.5% 43.1%
etc.)
6) DK/NA 1.1% 1.7% 2%

PV35) If you use the internet to surf social sites like Facebook, Twitter, and various groups or to access
email, how many times do you normally do that?
1) More than once

2 day 37.5% 42.3% 29.5%
2) daily 26.0% 22.6% 31.6%
ﬁ%iitaiilés 9.3% 5.2% 16.2%
4) once a week 4.2% 2.4% 7.2%
5) once a month 3.0% 1.5% 5.3%
6) OTHER 2% 1% 4%
7) Does not

apply—I have no 19.8% 25.9% 9.9%

email and do not
visit social sites

1\V30) In thinking about the various paths along which Israel can develop, there are four important
values that clash to some extent, and that are important to different degrees to different people:
1) Israel with a

. - 28.0%
Jewish majority
2) Greater Israel 18.6%
3) Democratic state
(with equal

.. . 15.9%
political rights to
all)

3) Peace 28.7%
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4) DK/NA 8.8%

1\VV34 If elections for the Knesset were held today which party would you vote for

1) Likud- 27.2% 32.3% 2.2%
Benjamin

Netanyahu

2) Zionist Union — 7.0% 8.3% %
Avi Gabbai and

Tzipi Livni

3) Kulano- Moshe 2.2% 2.4% 1.3%
Kahlon

4) Yesh Atid- Yair 11.8% 13.8% 2.1%
Lapid

5) Shas- Aryeh 2.8% 3.4% 0.0%
Deri

6) Yahadut Hatora/ 1.7% 2.1% 0.0%
United Torah

Judaism

7) Meretz- Zehava 3.5% 2.7% 7.4%
Gal-On -

8) Habait 2.4% 2.8% 0.0%
Hayehudi- Naftali

Bennett

9) Israel Beteinu — 4.4% 5.3% 0.0%
Lieberman

10) Joint (Arab) 7.7% A% 43.5%
List — Ayman

Oudeh

11) other 4.3% 5.0% .5%
12) Blank Ballot 3.4% 3.9% .8%
13) Haven’t 16.4% 12.8% 34.3%
decided

14) Refusal 27.2% 32.3% 2.2%

PV34) If new elections agreed to by all factions are held today and the same lists that took part in
the last PLC elections were nominated, for whom would you vote?
1) alternative 4% 0.0% .9%

2) independent 2.9% 2.3% 3.5%
Palestine



Palestinian Total West Bank

3) Abu Ali Mustafa 1.3% .9%
4) Abu al Abbas 1% 2%
5) freedom and 2% 0.0%
social justice

6) change and 30.4% 26.1%
reform

7) national 0.0% 0.0%
coalition for justice

and democ

8) third 4% 0.0%
way(headed by

salam fayyad)

9) freedom and .8% 2%
independence

10) Palestinian 1% 0.0%
justice

11) Fateh 36.0% 40.6%
12) none of the 27.2% 29.6%
above/ DK/NA/ Do

not remember

PV30) From among the following vital national goals, which in your view should be the first most

Gaza Strip Israeli Total Jews Arabs

1.9%
0.0%

4%

35.9%

0.0%

9%

1.6%

3%

30.4%

24.3%

important one and which should be the second most important goal that the Palestinian people

should strive to achieve? The first is:

1) Israeli
withdrawal to the
1967 borders and
the establishment
of a Palestinian
state in the West
Bank and the Gaza
Strip with East
Jerusalem as its
capital

48.2% 49.0%

2) Obtain the right
of return to refuges
to their 1948 towns
and villages

28.4% 31.3%

3) Establish a
democratic
political system
that respects
freedoms and

9.1% 8.6%

46.8%

23.6%

10.1%
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Palestinian Total West Bank

rights of
Palestinians

4) Build a pious or
moral individual
and a religious
society, one that
applies all Islamic
teachings

14.3% 11.1%

1105-1) (Israeli Jews Only) Are You?

1) Haredi (ultra-
orthodox)

2) Religious
3) Traditional
4) Secular

5) DK/NA

1105-2P) (Israeli Arabs only) Are You?

1) Moslem
2) Druze

3) Christian
4) Other

5) DK/NA

PV2) Generally, do you see yourself as:

1) Religious 44.5% 37.8%

2) somewhat 49 7% 58.0%

religious

3) not religious 0.1% 3.7%
1% 5%

4) DK/NA

Gaza Strip

19.5%

55.4%

36.2%

7.4%

1.0%

Israeli Total

Jews

8.1%

11.6%

31.9%

46.8%

1.6%

Arabs

70.9%

12.6%

11.8%

1.0%

3.7%

23.1%

51.3%

24.5%

1.0%
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